Microporous Silica Thin Films with Low
Refractive Indices and High Young’s Modulus
Wataru Shimizu* and Yasushi Murakami
Division of Chemistry and Materials, Faculty of Textile Science and Technology, Shinshu University, 3-15-1 Tokida,
Ueda, Nagano 386-8567, Japan
ABSTRACT A microporous silica thin film with low refractive index (low-n) of 1.27 and high Young’s modulus of 19.5 GPa was obtained
by sol-gel synthesis using hydroxyacetone catalyst with tetramethyl orthosilicate and water in ethanol. Transmission electron
microscope images and nitrogen adsorption-desorption measurements showed that the pores in the synthesized silica were <1 nm

from collapsing, which aids in production of uniform pores
with large volumes.
EXPERIMENTAL SECTION
Synthesis. To produce the film coating solution, TMOS
(Si(OCH3)4, Tokyo Chemical Industry, > 98%), ethanol (Wako,
> 99.5%), distilled water, and hydroxyacetone (CH3COCH2OH,
Tokyo Chemical Industry, > 80%) were mixed thoroughly at 25
°C for 2 days, and then kept at 40 °C for 3 days. The molar
ratio of Si(OCH3)4:H2O:C2H5OH:CH3COCH2OH was 1:5:27.5:1.
Si(100) substrates were coated with the silica sol by spin coating
at 2000 rpm for 60 s at 25 °C, and dried at 25 °C for a day.
The dried silica films were then either heated at 200 °C for 2 h
(nonhydrolyzed film, MS200), or immersed in water at 80 °C for
2 h to chemically hydrolyze the methoxy groups and remove
organic compounds. After chemical hydrolysis, the films were
dried and heated at 80-300 °C for 2 h (HMS80-300) to promote
the condensation reaction of silanol groups and eliminate pore
water. Table 1 summarizes the preparation conditions for each
sample.
Characterization. The n and film thickness were measured

of the film thickness was used as the indentation depth range
to determine Young’s modulus and hardness, and the values
were compared with corresponding results from other samples.
The Poisson ratio of silica films is 0.25 as calculated using
Young’s modulus.
FIGURE 1. Typical images of the silica film HMS250: (A) cross-sectional SEM image, (B) AFM image, (C) cross-sectional AFM profile measured
along the indicated plane, and (D) TEM image.
Table 1. Summary of the Preparation Process for
Each of the Silica Films and Powders
sample code
chemical
hydrolysisa
heat treatment
temperature (°C)
HMS80 yes 80
HMS150 yes 150
HMS200 yes 200
HMS250 yes 250
HMS300 yes 300
MS200 no 200
a The film and powder samples were chemically hydrolyzed by
immersing them in water at 80 °C before heat treatment.
A